• Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets and liabilities (Level 1);
• Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the assets or liability, either

directly (as prices) or indirectly (derived from prices) (Level 2); and
• Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs) (Level 3).

(iv) Sensitivity Analysis

 Interest Rate Risk, Foreign Currency Risk and Price Risk

 The Company has performed a sensitivity analysis relating to its exposure to interest rate risk, foreign currency

risk and price risk at reporting date.  This sensitivity analysis demonstrates the effect on the current year results
and equity which could result from a change in these risks.

 Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis

 At 30 June 2015, the effect on profit and equity as a result of changes in the interest rate in relation to financial

assets with all other variables remaining constant would be as follows:

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

ANNUAL REPORT

For the year ended 30 June 2015

50

22. Financial Risk Management (continued)
 2015

$
2014
$

Change in profit

   Increase in interest rate by 1% (100 bps) 2,823 13,548
   Decrease in interest rate by 1% (100 bps) (2,823) (13,548)

Change in equity

   Increase in interest rate by 1% (100 bps) 2,823 13,548
   Decrease in interest rate by 1% (100 bps) (2,823) (13,548)

 At 30 June 2015, the effect on profit and equity as a result of changes in the interest rate in relation to financial

liabilities with all other variables remaining constant would be as follows:

 2015
$

2014
$

Change in profit

   Increase in interest rate by 1% (100 bps) (490) (1,054)
   Decrease in interest rate by 1% (100 bps) 490 1,054

Change in equity

   Increase in interest rate by 1% (100 bps) (490)   (1,054)
   Decrease in interest rate by 1% (100 bps) 490 1,054

 Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity Analysis

 At 30 June 2015, the effect on profit and equity as a result of changes in the value of the Australian dollar to the

US dollar, with all other variables remaining constant is as follows:

 2015
$

2014
$

Change in profit

   Increase in AUD/USD by 5% - (13,245)
   Decrease in AUD/USD by 5% - 13,245

Change in equity

   Increase of AUD/USD by 5% - (13,245)
   Decrease in AUD/USD by 5% - 13,245

23. Key Management Personnel

The totals of remuneration paid to key management personnel of the Company during the year are as follows:

 2015
$

2014
$

Short-term employee benefits (salary and leave) 187,114 449,775
Short-term employee benefits (performance bonus) - -
Post-employment benefits  31,345
Share-based payments - -
Termination benefits - 139,633
 187,114 620,753

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

ANNUAL REPORT

For the year ended 30 June 2015

51

24. Remuneration of Auditors

 2015
$

2014
$

Amounts received or due and receivable by Grant Thornton Audit Pty
Ltd for:

Audit and review of the financial report 22,500 29,000
Taxation and consulting services - -

 22,500 29,000

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Grant Thornton Audit Pty Ltd ACN 130 913 594
a subsidiary or related entity of Grant Thornton Australia Ltd ABN 41 127 556 389

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member firms, as the

context requires. Grant Thornton Australia Ltd is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm

is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate one another and

are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. In the Australian context only, the use of the term ‘Grant Thornton’ may refer to Grant Thornton Australia Limited ABN 41 127 556 389 and its